
City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 3 October 2023 at 5.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 3 October 2023 

at 5.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 3 October 2023 at 5.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair) 

Councillor Davis (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the 
Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Giles 

Apology –  

Councillor Li 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 5/9/2023 & 19/9/2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 5 September 2023 and the Special meeting of the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee on 19 September 2023, be taken as 
read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 5 September 2023 Minutes here and 19 September 2023 here. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 

 
 
5.   Deputations 

 

 
 
6.    Workshops 

Nil 
 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   East End Unleashed 2024 Update 

 
4 - 8 

 
 7.2   South Australian Motor Sport Board VAILO Adelaide 500 Event 

Consultation - Declared Area and Period Amendment 
 

9 - 13 

 
 7.3   Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy 

 
14 - 30 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g824/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Sep-2023%2017.30%20City%20Community%20Services%20and%20Culture%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g888/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Sep-2023%2017.00%20City%20Community%20Services%20and%20Culture%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 7.4   Community Buildings in the Park Lands 
 

31 - 43 
 
 7.5   Draft Housing Strategy 

 
44 - 82 

 
8.    Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 

 

 
9.   Closure 

 
 



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 October 2023

 

Tuesday, 3 October 2023 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

East End Unleashed 2024 Update 
 

Strategic Alignment - Dynamic City Culture 
Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report responds to the Council decision of 11 July 2023,  

That Council: 

1.         Requests Administration to present to Council at the next appropriate Committee meeting recommendations 
and details for efforts to enhance East End Unleashed in order to: 

a.          Involve and support East End retailers; 

b.          Support day-time and weekday retail activity in the precinct. 

2.        Directs Administration to include on Council and subsidiary websites and other publications relating to East 
End Unleashed, the promotion of: 

a.          Using Adelaide Metro bus, train and tram services to the city, including links to Adelaide Metro 
websites and travel planners; and 

b.          Walking, cycling and commercial e-scooter services; 

East End Unleashed (EEU) was created in 2018 in response to an identified need to improve pedestrian safety 
during the Adelaide Fringe period. EEU closes Rundle Street and surrounds each Friday, Saturday and Sunday 
during the Adelaide Fringe period, enabling extended outdoor dining for traders.  

The EEU event format, including its night-time and weekend operating hours, have proven highly successful at 
supporting hospitality businesses in the East End.  

This report provides Council with recommendations for additional support that can be implemented to enhance the 
EEU opportunity for East End retailers. The report also outlines the Administration’s commitment to promotion of 
active transport options into the city during EEU, and the actions that underpin this undertaking. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on Tuesday 10 October 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the additional support that Administration will provide retailers during East End Unleashed in 2024 

as contained in points 11 to 16 in the East End Unleashed 2024 Update Report, Item 7.1 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture committee held on 3 October 2023. 

2. Notes the additional information that will be created and shared through multiple channels to promote the 
use of public transport to the city, as well as walking, cycling and commercial e-scooter services. 

 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 October 2023

 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Dynamic City Culture  
EEU delivers on Dynamic City Culture and Thriving Communities themes by connecting 
city users to place through curated city experiences and activating main streets and 
laneways for economic growth. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation In preparation of this report a
[...]
 taxi ranks, accessible parking and e-scooter options.  

27. A webpage dedicated to East End road closure information will be created annually for the public that will 
include the promotion of detour options for roads, bike lanes, bike parking options and pedestrian routes, 
which will also be promoted across CoA social media platforms.  

28. EEU road closure map illustrations will be created for website and social media use.  

29. The ‘Getting into the City’ and road closure information will be shared with stakeholder organisations for 
dissemination to their networks. These organisations include Bike SA, Bike Adelaide, Walking SA, Australian 
Parents for Climate Change, People for Public Transport and JFA Purple Orange. 

30. The road closure map illustrations and links to the road closure webpage will be provided to the Fringe hubs, 
The Garden of Unearthly Delights and Gluttony for use on their websites and apps. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – East End Unleashed Traders’ Survey Summary Report – May 2022 

Page 7

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CCSC_3_October_2023_Unleashed_Link_1.pdf


 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 October 2023

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 8



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 October 2023

 

Tuesday, 3 October 2023 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

South Australian Motor Sport Board 
VAILO Adelaide 500 Event Consultation - 
Declared Area and Period Amendment 
 
Strategic Alignment - Dynamic City Culture 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

 
Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The 2023 VAILO Adelaide 500 (Adelaide 500) will be held 23-26 November 2023. The event is managed by the 
South Australian Motor Sport Board (SAMSB).  

On 7 September 2023 the Lord Mayor, in their capacity as Lord Mayor of the City of Adelaide (CoA) and as the 
Presiding Member of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Land Authority (Kadaltilla), received a letter requesting consultation 
on a change to the Declared Area and Declared Period for the 2023 Adelaide 500 event. 

Under the South Australian Motor Sport Act 1984, the Premier of South Australia (the Premier), through the 
SAMSB must consult with Kadaltilla and the CoA on the proposed area used for the Adelaide 500 event and the 
proposed period of time that works for the event will occur. 

The advice of Kadaltilla and the CoA will be considered by the Premier in the declaration of the Declared Area, 
Declared Period and Prescribed Works Period for the Adelaide 500.  

An initial declaration was considered by Council at the meeting on 11 April 2023, and the feedback provided by the 
Council was supplied to the SAMSB. That declaration was finalised in the South Australian Government Gazette 
number 57, dated 20 July 2023. 

Feedback is now being sought on:  

  The additional Park Lands area to be declared within Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14), being an 
increase of approximately 16,000 sqm, and  

  The amended Declared Period to include times along with the dates, which changes the Declared Period to 
be later by seven hours than originally declared. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on Tuesday 10 October 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the Declaration of the amended Declared Area within Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14) and 

the change of the Declared Period to include start and finish times for the purpose of conducting the 2023 
VAILO Adelaide 500 event. 

2. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Chief Executive Officer of the South Australian Motor Sport 
Board on behalf of Council noting the consultation on the changes to the Declared Area and the Declared 
Period for the 2023 VAILO Adelaide 500 event, noting that we do not support the use of the Quentin 
Kenihan Inclusive Playspace. 

3. Notes the advice of Kadaltilla at its meeting of 28 September 2023 and that Kadaltilla will be providing a 
submission to the consultation. 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.2



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 October 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Dynamic City Culture  
The City of Adelaide 2020-2024 Strategic Plan supports expanding Adelaide’s global 
reputation as a ‘magnet city’ through world class events, festivals and activation (Strategy 
3.11). 

Policy 

The Community Land Management Plan (CLMP) for Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) 
recognises the Adelaide 500 event and the powers provided to SAMSB under the South 
Australian Motor Sports Act, 1984. It also recognises the restrictions on public use and 
movement imposed by this Act and associated event. 

Consultation 

There is a legislative obligation for the Premier, through the SAMSB to consult with 
Kadaltilla and Council regarding the Declared Area, Declared Period and Prescribed Works 
Period for the Adelaide 500 event. 
SAMSB consulted with Kadaltilla on 28 September 2023 and advice is provided in item 18 
of this report. 
The SAMSB consultation period concludes Friday 13 October 2023. 

Resource This activity will be facilitated within existing resources. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Pursuant to powers provided under the South Australian Motor Sports Act, 1984, section 20 
(1), the Premier may declare a Declared Area, Declared Period and Prescribed Works 
Period for the purpose of conducting the Adelaide 500 event each year. 

Opportunities Administration will continue to work with the SAMSB to identify opportunities for greater 
public access within the Declared Area for the benefit of all users. 

23/24 
[...]
and this access 
will be further discussed with SAMSB, Council and the appointed works contractor. 

13. Public access to the Declared Area, in particular the main pathways, will be provided for as long as possible 
during the Prescribed Works Period, with restrictions to specific areas being managed in a staged approach. 

Updated Declared Period 
14. The change to the Declared Period for the 2023 event is to maximise the available 120 hours (five days) that 

is available to the event. 

15. This amendment will change the Declared Period from Wednesday 22 November – Sunday 26 November 
2023 to now be 7:00am Wednesday 22 November – 7:00am Monday 27 November 2023. 

16. SAMSB have advised that the change to the Declared Period is to align the timings with the confirmed 
schedule of events and there is no expectation that there will be extended use of the event site for event 
proceedings after 11:59pm on 26 November. 

Impact on other Park Land Users 
17. It is expected that the amendment to the Declared Area will impact other Park Lands users seeking access 

to the Quentin Kenihan Inclusive Playspace. Whilst projected usage of this space during the event dates 
would be considerably less than normal due to increased traffic and lack of available parking within the area 
as a result of the event and associated road closures, closure of the Playspace removes public access 
entirely for the event days.  

18. The Adelaide Bowling Club, including the adjacent Council car park, remains outside of the Declared Area to 
enable business operations to continue as normal. The Adelaide Bowling Club has been notified regarding 
the proposed change to the Declared Area.  

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority  
19. Kadaltilla met on 28 September 2023 to consider the declarations as part of the consultation, and resolved to 

advise the following to Council and State Government:  

19.1. Notes the Declaration of the amended Declared Area within Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14) 
and the change of the Declared Period to include start and finish times for the purpose of conducting 
the 2023 VAILO Adelaide 500 event. 

19.2. Authorises the Presiding Member to write to the Chief Executive Officer of the South Australian Motor 
Sport Board on behalf of Kadaltilla noting the consultation on the changes to the Declared Area and 
the Declared Period for the 2023 VAILO Adelaide 500 event, and strongly objecting to the removal of 
public access to the Quentin Kenihan Inclusive Playspace.  

19.3. Notes that no reasonable justification has been provided to the Board for the declaration change and 
16,000sqm increase to the Declared Area. 

Next Steps 
20. Administration continues to work with SAMSB on: 

20.1. Continuing to consider greening and tree canopy increase as part of the legacy of the event. 

20.2. Meeting the standards sought for improvements within the Park 16. 

20.3. Encouraging further exploration to increase access to the bikeways during the Prescribed Works 
Period, and 

20.4. Continuing to focus on the post event ‘make good’ and rehabilitation of the Park Lands. 

 
 

  

Page 12



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 October 2023

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 - Letter from Chief Executive, SA Motor Sport, Department of the Premier and Cabinet to the Lord Mayor  
Link 2 - Map of the Proposed Declared Area 
Link 3 - Comparison map of previously Declared Area and proposed changes to Declared Area 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 
 

- END OF REPORT -

Page 13



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 October 2023

 

Tuesday, 3 October 2023 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy 
 

Strategic Alignment - Thriving Communities 
Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is for the City Community Services and Culture Committee to consider adoption of the 
Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy (‘draft policy’).  

The draft policy incorporates local government best practice recommendations including the introduction of an 
incentivised community lease and licence fee structure. 

In May 2022, the draft policy was supported by Council for the purpose of undertaking community consultation. 
Community consultation occurred between 24 May and 14 June 2022. 

A number of amendments are proposed to the policy following community consultation, a subsequent Motion on 
Notice endorsed by Council, workshops with Council Members on community buildings and further review of the 
document by Council Administration.  

The draft policy was considered and supported by the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority on 27 April 2023. 

If adopted, this draft policy will supersede the Adelaide Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy adopted by Council in 
January 2016.  

This draft policy will have an immediate effect on the negotiation of new lease agreements going forward, including 
the assessment of eight EOIs that have just concluded, and inform the management of existing lease agreements, 
excluding agreed lengths of tenure, lease fees and any conditions unique to a particular agreement.   

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 10 October 2023 for consideration 
THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Adopts the Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy as per Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the 

meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 3 October 2023. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make editorial amendments or formatting changes of a minor 
nature to the Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy if required. 

 
 
  

Page 14

Agenda Item 7.3



 

City Community Services and Culture C
[...]
or the benefit of 
the community is outlined in the Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy.  

Subject to Council’s approval, community and stakeholder consultation on the draft policy will be undertaken for a 
five week period. As part of the stakeholder consultation process, feedback will be sought from Kadaltilla at its 
meeting on 23 November 2023. A revised policy will be presented to Kadaltilla in February 2024 and Council in 
March 2024 for adoption.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 10 October 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves the Draft Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy, Attachment A to 

Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 3 October 2023, 
for public consultation, commencing 9:00am 20 October to 5:00pm 27 November 2023.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7.4



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 October 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Thriving Communities  
The development of this policy will contribute to the Council objective of leveraging the 
Adelaide Park Lands to promote health, wellbeing and lifestyle experiences. 

Policy 

This policy is to be read in conjunction with the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 
and Adelaide Park Lands Community Land Management Plan, the (Draft) Park Lands 
Lease and Licence Policy, Buildings Asset Management Plan and the Adelaide Park Lands 
Building Design Guidelines. 

Consultation 

Consultation on the draft policy will be open from 20 October to 27 November 2023, 
including stakeholder engagement with Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority. The 
results of the consultation feedback and analysis will be reported to Kadaltilla in February 
2024 and Council in March 2024.  

Resource Consu
[...]
r 
Association 

Up to 50% $500,000 $1,500,000 

21 Football SA State Sporting 
Association 

Up to 50% $450,000 $2,050,000 

Pulteney Grammar 
School 

Educational Institution 20 

Adelaide Harriers 
Athletics Club 

Community Club or 
Association 

Up to 25% $1,650,000 ($400,000) 

6 Wilderness School Educational Institution Up to 25% $700,000 $550,000 

17 Pembroke School Educational Institution Up to 25% $1,200,000 $50,000 

22 SA United Church 
Netball Association 

Community Club or 
Association 

Up to 50% $700,000 $1,800,000 

Totals $6,500,000 $6,800,000 

 

26. The current operating model for the City of Adelaide is that Community Park Lands Lessees are responsible 
for all costs associated with leasing/licensing their facilities, including all facility and grounds maintenance 
(minus turf mowing where applicable) and all outgoings.  

27. This model means that most Community Park Lands Lessees rely almost solely on government grants to 
enable any upgrades to their facilities. Existing income sources and income generating activity in alignment 
with the Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy including fund raising and canteen sales narrowly cover their 
annual operating costs, noting that these facilities are managed predominantly by volunteers.  

28. Administration has examined a cross section of community clubs and sports associations, and has found 
that in the 2021/22 financial year: 

28.1. The average annual income was $259,835.  Membership fees made up 58% of this income. 

28.2. The average annual expenditure of $259,593. The average utilities expenditure was $24,577 (9.5%). 

28.3. This equates to an average annual operating surplus of $243.  

Next Steps 
29. Subject to Council approval, Administration will undertake public consultation on the Draft Park Lands 

Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy, commencing 9.00am 20 October to 5.00pm 27 
November 2023.  

30. As part of the consultation process, feedback on the draft policy will 
[...]
ndi). 
Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma Tarndanyako. 

Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna 
meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro 
tangka martulyaiendi. 

Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi. 

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. 
We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations. 

  

Page 51



 

3 | P a g e  
 

LORD MAYOR FOREWORD 
 
Vibrant and resilient cities rely on a diversity of housing. That means catering for young 
professionals, families, students, and retirees.  

If Adelaide wants to be one of the world’s most liveable cities, its housing stock should come 
in all shapes and sizes and cater for people at different stages of their lives. 

A significant demographic shift over the past few years has meant about 40 per cent of 
homes in the city have only one resident, stymying our ability to increase our population or 
support diverse neighbourhoods. 

More accommodation will alleviate the housing crisis, allow city workers to reduce travel 
time, sustain a thriving retail and property sector, and above all produce greater vibrancy. 

Doing nothing is not an option for a city with ambition. 

This Housing Strategy outlines the City of Adelaide’s 10-year plan for housing in the CBD, 
setting ambitious outputs and targets across the short, medium, and long term. 

Adelaide should be a city where people from all walks of life can live, work, and play – and 
getting a good mix of housing will ensure we can achieve this.  

 

Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Lord Mayor, City of Adelaide  
  

Page 52



 

 

INTRODUC
[...]
ss and/or 
upskill 
community. 
Places final 
decision-
making in the 
hands of the 
community.  

Approach We will share 
information about 
a decision or 
direction. 

We will explore 
options, gain 
feedback and an 
understanding of 
your concerns 
and preferences. 

We will involve 
you in the process 
so your ideas, 
concerns and 
aspirations are 
reflected in the 
alternatives 
developed or the 
final decision. 

We will 
collaborate with 
you so your 
advice, innovation 
and 
recommendations 
are included in the 
final decision that 
we make together. 

We will 
implement, or 
support you to 
implement 
what you 
decide. 

Role of 
Stakeholder/ 
Community 

Listen Contribute Participate Partner Decide 

 

EVALUATION PLAN 

Feedback received through the consultation process will be collated and reported to Council for 
review. Once this feedback has been considered it will be incorporated into the policy for final review 
and decision. 
The consultation will be evaluated with the following performance indicators: 

• Support of stakeholder and community members reached.  
• Support of participants in the process to reconsider the policy. 
• Number of quality responses received. 
• Responses received by people with lived experience. 
• Feedback about the process. 
• Timeframes and budget were delivered 

Page 82


	Agenda
	7.1 East End Unleashed 2024 Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.2 South Australian Motor Sport Board VAILO Adelaide 500 Event Consultation - Declared Area and Period Amendment
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.3 Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy

	7.4 Community Buildings in the Park Lands
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FIN

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 3 October 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 October 2023 at 5.33 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 October 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Davis (Acting Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Elliott, Hou, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 
  

2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
On Leave: 

Councillor Giles 

Apology:  

Councillor Li 

 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 5/9/2023 & 19/9/2023 

Moved by Councillor Abrahimzadeh, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 
5 September 2023 and the Special meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee on 
19 September 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 

 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 

 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 

Councillors Elliott and Noon entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.37 pm. 

 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 East End Unleashed 2024 Update 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 October 2023 at 5.33 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 October 2023

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the additional support that Administration will provide retailers during East End Unleashed in 
2024 as contained in points 11 to 16 in the East End Unleashed 2024 Update Report, Item 7.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture committee held on 3 October 
2023. 

2. Notes the additional information that will be created and shared through multiple channels to promote 
the use of public transport to the city, as well as walking, cycling and commercial e-scooter services. 

Carried 

 
 
7.2 South Australian Motor Sport Board VAILO Adelaide 500 Event Consultation - Declared Area and 

Period Amendment 
Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Declaration of the amended Declared Area within Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14) 
and the change of the Declared Period to include start and finish times for the purpose of conducting 
the 2023 VAILO Adelaide 500 event. 

2. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Chief Executive Officer of the South Australian Motor Sport 
Board on behalf of Council noting the consultation on the changes to the Declared Area and the 
Declared Period for the 2023 VAILO Adelaide 500 event, noting that we do not support the use of the 
Quentin Kenihan Inclusive Playspace. 

3. Notes the advice of Kadaltilla at its meeting of 28 September 2023 and that Kadaltilla will be providing 
a submission to the consultation. 

Discussion ensued during which: 

 Councillor Hou left the Colonel Light Rom at 5.55 pm 

 Councillor Couros left the Colonel Light Room at 6.02 pm and re-entered at 6.06 pm 

 With consent of the mover, seconded and the meeting, Part 2 of the motion was varied to read as 
follows:  

‘2.  Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Chief Executive Officer of the South Australian Motor 
Sport Board on behalf of Council noting the consultation on the changes to the Declared Area 
and the Declared Period for the 2023 VAILO Adelaide 500 event, and objecting to the removal 
of public access to the Quentin Kenihan Inclusive Playspace and seeks justification from the  
Board for the 16,000sqm increase to the Declared Area.’ 

The motion, as varied, was then put and carried 

 
 
7.3 Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy 

Moved by Councillor Abrahimzadeh – 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy as per Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 3 October 2023. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make editorial amendments or formatting changes of a minor 
nature to the Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy if required. 

The motion lapsed for want of a seconder 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 October 2023 at 5.33 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 October 2023

SUSPENSION OF MEETING PROCEEDINGS  

The Chair, with approval of two-thirds of the members present, suspended meeting procedures pursuant to 
Regulation 20(1) of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013 at 6.11pm for up to 15 
minutes to facilitate an informal discussion of the matter. 

The Chair with approval of two-thirds of the members present, called for an extension of time to the 
suspension of meeting procedures pursuant to Regulation 20(1) of the Local Government (Procedures at 
Meetings) Regulations 2013 at 6.23pm for 5 minutes to facilitate further informal discussion of the matter.  

Formal meeting procedures resumed at 6.25pm. 

 

It was then – 

Moved by the Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE  

1. Defers consideration of the Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy as per Attachment A to Item 7.3 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 3 October 
2023 to the committee meeting in November 2023. 

2. Asks Administration to consider the following feedback from the meeting of the City Community 
Services and Culture Committee held on 3 October 2023: 

  Review of the discounts currently contained within the draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy, 
which includes sub-letting arrangements 

  Remove delegation arrangements to Administration for leases and licences less than 5 years 
  Liquor licence agreements 
  Parking arrangements regarding permanent car spaces being granted per lease agreement  
  Advertising and sponsorship arrangements 
  Impact of sporting clubs making payments to their players 
  Unlocking the Park Lands and the impact this has on use for other members of the community 
  Footprint of buildings on the Park Lands 
  Commercial use of the Park Lands 
  What is the financial implications of a new Policy being adopted 
  Impact of a new lease or licence arrangement being entered into 

 

The motion was then put and carried 

Councillor Hou re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.40 pm. 

 
 
7.4 Community Buildings in the Park Lands 

Moved by the Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the Draft Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy, Attachment A to 
Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 3 October 
2023, for public consultation, commencing 9:00am 20 October to 5:00pm 27 November 2023, subject 
to the following change: 

  include an indication in each column on page 4 of the Policy that no minimum will be stated. 

Carried 

 
 
7.5 Draft Housing Strategy 

Item 7.5 was withdrawn from consideration 
 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 October 2023 at 5.33 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 October 2023

  
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Davis   
City Community Services and Culture Committee Acting Chair 


